

No. 19-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

JOHN R. CONNELLY
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th Street
Tacoma, WA 98403
(253) 593-5100

GEORGE AHREND
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Avenue
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Washington compels Barronelle’s participation in same-sex weddings, raising an important free-exercise question..... 2

II. The free-speech question is a pressing issue of national importance that is dividing lower courts..... 4

 A. Washington unconstitutionally compels speech..... 5

 B. The Washington ruling conflicts with decisions from this Court and others..... 7

III. The religious-hostility question warrants review..... 11

 A. Limiting *Masterpiece*’s ban on religious hostility to adjudicatory bodies is indefensible..... 11

 B. Washington acted with hostility toward Barronelle’s religion..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appellants' Motion to Supplement Record or
for Judicial Notice, filed November 13, 2018
(No. 91615-2) 1a

Excerpts from Brief of Appellants, filed
November 13, 2018 (No. 91615-2) 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5
<i>Brush & Nib Studio v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:19-CV-286, 2019 WL 4686425 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13

<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates</i> <i>v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of</i> <i>North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13
<i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7, 9, 10, 11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Washington Supreme Court Limits Masterpiece</i> <i>Cakeshop to the Context of Adjudications,</i> 133 Harvard Law Review 731 (2019).....	11
